
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 

 

Members of the Executive are summoned to attend a meeting to be held in Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 13 January 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 5 January 2022 
 
 
 

Membership  Portfolio 
 

Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Leader of the Council 
Councillor Rowena Champion Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE Executive Member for Finance and Performance 
Councillor Sue Lukes Executive Member for Community Safety 
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo Executive Member for Children, Young People & Families 
Councillor Una O'Halloran Executive Member for Community Development 
Councillor Asima Shaikh Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs 
Councillor Nurullah Turan Executive Member for Health & Social Care 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward Executive Member for Housing and Development 
 

Quorum is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Declarations of interest: 
 

If a member of the Executive has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business and 
it is not yet on the council’s register, the Councillor must declare both the existence and details of 
it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.  Councillors may also choose to 
declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in the register in the interests of openness 
and transparency.  In both the above cases, the Councillor must leave the room without 
participating in discussion of the item. 
 

If a member of the Executive has a personal interest in an item of business they must declare 
both the existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but 
may remain in the room, participate in the discussion and/or vote on the item if they have a 
dispensation from the Chief Executive.  
 

*(a) 
[...]
uncil for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for 12 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you participate in the meeting you will be deemed by the Council to have consented to being 
filmed.  By entering the Council Chamber you are also consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If 
you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area, overlooking 

the Chamber. 
 

In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on the proceedings at public meetings.  The Council will only seek to 

prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, please 
contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk  

 

mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Executive -  25 November 2021 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 

Street, N1 2UD on 25 November 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Champion, Gill, Lukes, Ngongo, O'Halloran, 
Turan and Ward 
 

Also Present: Councillors: Russell 

 
 

Councillor Diarmaid Ward (Deputy Leader) in the Chair 

 

 
845 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Comer-Schwartz and 
Shaikh.  

 
846 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

None.  

 
847 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting on 14 October 2021 be agreed as a 

correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 

848 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) STRATEGY  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the proposed Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy (2021- 2026) 

be approved as outlined in the report submitted. 
 
Reasons for decision – to agree actions in relation to reducing and eliminating 

violence against women and girls 
Other options considered - none 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted - none 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Executive -  25 November 2021 

 

2 
 

849 MONTHLY BUDGET MONITOR, INCLUDING FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 
AND ADJUSTMENTS TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME (MONTH 6 

2021/22)  
 
RESOLVED:  

 

a) That the forecast 2021/22 General Fund budget variance be noted 
(Section 3, Table 1 and Appendices 1-2 of the report). 

b) That the forecast in-year budget variance on the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) be noted (Section 4 of the report). 

c) That the estimated 2021/22 drawdowns from the transformation fund 
be noted (Section 3.49, Table 2 and Appendix 3 of the report). 

d) That the 2021/22 capital expenditure forecast of £124.608m be noted; 
and it be nored that a review of the profiling of the capital programme 
is currently underway as part of the 2022/23 budget setting process 

(Section 5, Table 3 and Appendix 4 of the report). 

e) That the allocation of £1.500m Community Infrastructure Levy funding 
to the Toffee Park Redevelopment Project proposed by the Borough 

Investment Panel on 14 October 2021 be noted. This will be profi led in 
the future year capital programme for consideration and approval as 
part of the 2022/23 budget report (Section 5 and paragraph 5.5 of the 

report.) 

 
Reasons for decision – to ensure the financial resilience of the council 

Other options considered - none 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted - none 
 

850 PURCHASE OF FORMER HOLLOWAY POLICE STATION  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

a) That the the purchase of the former Holloway Police Station site, for a 
sum as set out in the Exempt Appendix, be approved.  

 

b) That negotiations with MOPAC are o
[...]
E TO THE REPORT OF THE HEALTH 

AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED:  

 
a) That the findings of the Adult Paid Carers Scrutiny Review be welcomed;  
 
b) That the responses to the review be agreed as set out in section 4 of the 

report;  
 
c) That officers report back on progress to the Health and Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee in 12 months’ time be agreed.  

Page 4



Executive -  25 November 2021 

 

5 
 

 
Reasons for decision – to respond to the report of the Health and Care 

Scrutiny Committee 
Other options considered - none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted - none 

 
855 EXEMPT APPENDIX - PURCHASE OF FORMER HOLLOWAY POLICE 

STATION  

 
Noted. 
 
 

 
MEETING CLOSED AT 7.30 pm 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Resources Directorate 

Newington Barrow Way, London, N7 7EP 

 

Report of: Executive Member for Finance and Performance 

 

Meeting of Date Ward(s) 

Executive 13 January 2022 All 

   

Delete as appropriate Exempt Non-Exempt 

Draft Budget Proposals 2022/23 and 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy  
 

1. Synopsis 

1.1. The principal purpose of this report is for the Executive to agree draft proposals in respect 
of the council’s 2022/23 budget and level of council tax and the latest assumed medium-
term financial position. 

1.2. The COVID-19 crisis has had a massive impact on the council’s work, and how it supports 
and delivers its services to residents and local people. Demand for services has risen 
sharply. The pandemic has also created opportunities for the council to work with 

communities, partner organisations and businesses to build back differently and realise our 
collective ambitions for the future. 

1.3. The 2022/23 budget outlines how the council will continue to invest in innovative 
improvements to support these efforts.   It also continues to safeguard investment in the 

services and support which people value and rely on. 

1.4. Alongside this, the council is having
[...]
any matters 

relating to retained business rates and, if applicable, the London Business Rates Retention 
(Non-Pilot) Pool in the final version of the budget report which goes to the Executive on 
10 February 2022 and Full Council on 3 March 2022. 

 Section 7 details the matters to formally consider in setting the final budget, namely the 

comments of the Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer, a cumulative Equality 
Impact Assessment (EQIA) of the budget proposals and budget consultation 

requirements.  

 

2. Recommendations 

The General Fund Budget 2022/23 and MTFS (Section 3) 

2.1. To agree and recommend to Full Council the latest assumed MTFS and balanced 2022/23 
budget, including the underlying principles and assumptions. (Paragraphs 3.1-3.38, 
Table 1 and Appendix A)  

2.2. To agree and recommend to Full Council the proposed 2022/23 net budgets by directorate. 
(Paragraph 3.3, Table 2 and Appendix A)  

2.3. To agree the annual budget for the London Councils Grants Committee and to note that 

this will be reported to the VCS Committee on 25 January 2022 for information. 
(Paragraph 3.22-3.23) 

2.4. To agree and recommend to Full Council the 2022/23 savings, and note that individual 

savings may be subject to individual consultation before they can be implemented. 
(Paragraphs 3.39-3.43, Table 5, and Appendix B) 

2.5. To note the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) settlement for 2022/23 and related funding 

assumptions. (Paragraphs 3.44-3.49) 

2.6. To agree the fees and charges policy and the General Fund fees and charges for 2022/23 
(Paragraphs 3.50-3.57 and Appendix C) 

2.7. To agree and recommend to Full Council the policy on General Fund contingency and 

reserves and agree the movements to/from earmarked reserves assumed as part of 
the 2022/23 revenue budget. (Paragraphs 3.58-3.67 and Table 6) 

2.8. To agree and recommend to Full Council that the Section 151 Officer is delegated 

responsibility for any technical adjustments required for the 2022/23 budget (in line with 
the council’s Financial Regulations).  

2.9. To agree and recommend to Full Council that centrally held gross demographic growth be 

allocated to service budgets if and when the need materialises and be approved by the 
Section 151 Officer (Paragraph 3.14) 

The HRA Budget and MTFS (Section 4) 

2.10. To agree and recommend to Full Council, the balanced HRA 2022/23 budget and note the 
latest estimates over the 3-year MTFS period. (Paragraphs 4.1-4.3, Table 7 and 
Appendix D1) 

Page 9



 

2.11. To agree the HRA rents and other HRA fees and charges for 2022/23. (Paragraphs 4.4-
4.29, Tables 8-10 and Appendix D2) 

2.12. To agree the introduction of a points-based apportionment method from April 2022 to 
revise the way in which Housing Leaseholder Service Charges are calculated. (Paragraph 

4.9, and Appendix D3)  

2.13. To note that the HRA 30-year business plan will be updated (Paragraph 4.2) 

Capital Investment and Treasury and Investment Management (Section 5) 

2.14. To agree and recommend to Full Council, the proposed 2022/23 to 2024/25 capital 
programme and note the latest indicative capital programme for 2025/26 to 2031/32. 
(Paragraphs 5.3, Table 11 and Appendix E1) 

2.15. To note the estimated funding of the 2022/23 to 2024/25 capital programme and to 
delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer, where necessary, to apply capital resources 
to fund the capital programme in the most cost-effective way for the council. (Paragraph 

5.10 and Table 12) 

2.16. To note that the final version of the budget report to the Executive on 10 February 2022 
and to Full Council on 3 March 2022 will include the Capital Strategy, Flexible Use of Capital 

Receipts Policy, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement, Treasury 
Management Strategy and Investment Strategy. (Paragraph 5.12) 

Council Tax and Retained Business Rates (Section 6) 

2.17. To note that the detailed, statutory council tax calculation and the recommendations for 

the final 2022/23 council tax, including the GLA precept, will be included for agreement in 
the final budget report to the Executive on 10 February 2022, and Full Council on 3 March 
2022. (Paragraph 6.1-6.2) 

2.18. To agree that authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer to finalise the council’s 
2022/23 NNDR1 (detailed business rates) estimate ahead of the 31 January 2022 statutory 
deadline. (Paragraph 6.3)  

Matter to Consider in Setting the Budget (Section 7) 

2.19. To have regard to the Section 151 Officer’s report on the robustness of the estimates 
included in the budget and the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves when making 

decisions about the budget and the level of council tax, as required under Section 25(2) 
of the Local Government Act 2003. (Paragraphs 7.1-7.6) 

2.20. To note the Monitoring Officer comments. (Paragraphs 7.7-7.11) 

2.21. To note the Equality Impact Assessment (Paragraphs 7.12-7.14 and Appendix F) and 
to take fully account of it in approving the overall budget and related proposals. 

2.22. To note that the council is inviting business rate payers or representatives of business rate 
payers in Islington to comment on the draft 2022/23 budget proposals in this report, as 

required under Section 65 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. (Paragraphs 7.15-
7.17) 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

3. General Fund MTFS and 2022/22 Revenue Budget 

Summary of MTFS 2022/23 to 2024/25 

3.1. The latest assumed budget position in 2022/23 and over the medium term is summarised 
in Table 1 and detailed at Appendix A. There was an estimated gross budget gap of 

£11.276m in 2022/23 (balanced in full by the proposals in this report) and £55.748m over 
the medium term (with a remaining estimated 3-year gap of £28.473m after the proposals 
and underlying assumptions in this report).  

Table 1 – Summary Budget Gap 2022/23 to 2024/25 

 
2022/23 

£m 
2023/24 

£m 
2024/25 

£m 
Total 
£m 

Pay and pension inflation 
[...]
 5



revenue budgets when either capital expenditure or capital resources (e.g. property receipts) 
slippage occurs.  This is a timing issue and not a reflection of the overall viability of schemes. 

1.4 At the end of month 8, the non-housing programme had incurred £8.438m of capital 

expenditure, and the housing programme had incurred £45.936m. Total capital expenditure of 
£54.374m had been incurred against a 2021/22 full year forecast of £122.546m and against the 
revised 2021/22 capital budget of £228.748m. This means that there is forecast reprofiling of 

£65.353m into future financial years. There is a risk of further slippage over the remainder of 
the financial year. A central adjustment has been included to recognise this risk due to low levels 
of expenditure to date. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To note the forecast 2021/22 General Fund budget variance. (Section 3, Table 1 and 
Appendices 1-2) 

2.2. To note the forecast in-year budget variance on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). (Section 

4) 

2.3. To note and review latest estimated calls on the corporate transformation fund in 2021/22. 
(Section 3.55, Table 2 and Appendix 3) 

2.4. To note the 2021/22 capital expenditure forecast of £122.546m and agree slippage of £63.395m 
to future financial years, and to note that there is a significant risk of further slippage over the 
remainder of the financial year. (Section 5, Table 3 and Appendix 4) 

3. GENERAL FUND 

3.1. The forecast 2021/22 budget variance is summarised in Table 1 and detailed by individual 
General Fund variance at Appendix 1 and by individual service area at Appendix 2. 

Table 1 – 2021/22 General Fund Forecast Over/(Under)Spend 
 

 COVID-
19 

£m 

Non 
COVID-19 

£m 

M8 
Total 

£m 

M7 
Total 

£m 

Monthly 
Movement 

£m 

Adult Social Services 2.919 1.473 4.392 4.757 (0.365) 
Chief Executive’s Directorate 0.010 0.345 0.355 0.160 0.195 

Children’s Services 2.301 3.221 5.522 5.299 0.223 

Community Wealth Building 0.723 1.900
[...]
 
efficiency of their properties on a ‘fabric first’, ‘no regrets’ basis. This is the first wave 
of the funding and required landlords to have progressed schemes that could be 

delivered between January 2022 and January 2023. Future waves are expected and 
further bids will be made.  
 

1.2 The fund is focussed on properties with an EPC rating of D and below and raising these 
to a category C EPC rating. There is a concentration of these lower rated properties 
within our street property stock and therefore the street properties pilot schemes 
provided the best opportunity to submit a bid for this funding. The bid seeks to 

bringing 32 low performing homes (D and E rated) to a category C level through a 
mixture of insulation and double-glazing installation. This report seeks permission to 
accept the funds and sign the required Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the 

Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) should the bid be 
successful.  
 

1.3 The opportunity to bid for funding was also open to Housing Associations, through the 
relevant local authority and Peabody Trust approached the Council to bid on their 
behalf. We were pleased to support them with this and are therefore seeking 

permission to accept funds on their behalf, should their bid be successful, and enter 
into the required MoU with BEIS and a related MoU with Peabody Trust to pass on the 
funding and delivery responsibilities to them for their bid.  

Page 143

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 8 

 
2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 That should the council’s bid for funds for energy measures to 32 street properties to 
the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund be successful, that the council enter into the 
necessary Memorandum of Agreement with the Department for Business, Energy and 

Industrial Strategy (BEIS) to access this funding.  
 

2.2 That the council should enter into a MoU with BEIS to accept the funding available, 

should the council’s bid, submitted on behalf of Peabody Housing, for energy works to 
four buildings (totalling 66 dwellings) they own in Islington, be successful.  That the 
council will enter into a related MoU with Peabody Trust to pass the funding and 
responsibility for delivery to Peabody Trust and any funding payback requirements 

stipulated by BEIS.  
 

3. Background  

 
 Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund 

 

3.1 The Government have announced a commitment to invest £3.8b over the next 10 
years on energy efficiency and carbon reduction through the Social Housing 
Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF).  

 
3.2 The SHDF has a ‘fabric first’ and ‘no regrets’ ethos and the new PAS2035 process, 

which social landlords are expected to follow, requires measures to be considered in 

the most cost effective order. The aim of the funding is to support social landlords to 
carry out works to help them bring homes up to an EPC C level, which is the target 
level government has set for all social housing by 2030. Although there are some 
questions as to whether EPC ratings are the right measure in the context of carbon 

reduction, they do seek to provide measures that will undoubtedly bring carbon 
savings and result in costs savings to residents, an important issue for our council 
tenants, as gas price rises will bring more householders into fuel poverty.   

 
3.3 The Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund is a great opportunity for the council to 

access funding to help achieve its ambition to become Net Zero Carbon by 2030 and to 

help tackle fuel poverty. This bid will allow us to develop our understanding of how 
best to improve the energy ratings of our street properties, supporting residents with 
the cost of heating their homes and reducing the carbon emissions from these 

traditionally leaky and colder properties. The fabric first approach, whilst not offering 
the greatest carbon saving, does focus on the cost of living for social housing tenants, 
which we know from feedback from residents is a major conc
[...]
sis 

 
1.1 This report seeks pre-tender approval for a design team procurement strategy in respect of the 

Finsbury Leisure Centre redevelopment (FLC) scheme, in accordance with Rule 2.7 of the 

Council’s Procurement Rules. 
 

1.2 The FLC scheme aims to replace the existing leisure centre with new leisure facilities and a 

significant number of new genuinely affordable homes. It takes the form of a masterplan for 
the whole site and includes a new medical centre and much improved public spaces.  The 
Council also plans to make parallel investments in the neighbouring Ironmonger Row Baths, 

Toffee Park Adventure Playground, and Radnor Street Gardens. 
 

1.3 The procurement strategy will comprise a tender for a comprehensive set of consultancy 

services to help design the FLC scheme to RIBA stage 3 (planning submission) with options to 
support RIBA stage 4 (construction detailing & tendering) and maintain client side consultancy 
services through to completion (stages 5-6).  All services would build on brief consolidation 
work already undertaken.   

 
2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 To approve the design team procurement strategy for the FLC scheme as outlined in this 
report.  
 

Page 217

Agenda Item 10



Page 2 of 15 

2.2 To note the risk mitigation strategy for design and construction phases of the scheme. 
 

2.3 To note the intention to seek early construction sector advice including the option of a Pre 

Contract Services Agreement, to provide additional cost and delivery risk mitigation.  
 

2.4 To note proposed governance arrangements including dedicated member engagement 

 
2.5 To delegate authority to award the contract to the Corporate Director of Community Wealth 

Building following consultation with the Executive Member for Finance & Performance and the 

Executive Member for Housing and Development.  
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Nature of the service 
 
The council seeks to procure consultancy services to support the design of the FLC scheme t

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Executive -  13 January 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 

Street, N1 2UD - Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  13 January 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors
: 

Comer-Schwartz, Champion, Gill, Lukes, 
Ngongo, O'Halloran, Turan and Ward 
 

Also Present: Councillors

: 

  

 
 
 

Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz in the Chair 
 

 
856 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Shaikh. 

 

857 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Councillor Lukes declared a personal interest in Item C7, Private Rented Sector - 
Response to the Housing Scrutiny Committee's Review, as she was the Vice-Chair of 
the Housing Scrutiny Committee at the time the report was written.  

 
858 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 November 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  

 
859 BUDGET PROPOSALS 2022-23 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY  
RESOLVED:  
 

The General Fund Budget 2022/23 and MTFS (Section 3 of the report) 

a) That the latest assumed MTFS and balanced 2022/23 budget, 
including the underlying principles and assumptions, be agreed 

and recommended to Full Council. (Paragraphs 3.1-3.38, Table 
1 and Appendix A of the report)  

b) That the proposed 2022/23 net budgets by directorate be agreed 
and recommended to Full Council. 
(Paragraph 3.3, Table 2 and Appendix A of the report)  

c) That the annual budget for the London Councils Grants Committee 
be agreed and to note that this will be reported to the VCS 



Executive -  13 January 2022 

 

2 
 

Committee on 25 January 2022 for information. (Paragraph 3.22-
3.23 of the report) 

d) That the 2022/23 savings be agreed and recommended to Full 
Council, and to note that individual savings may be subject to 

individual consultation before they can be implemented. 
(Paragraphs 3.39-3.43, Table 5, and Appendix B of the report) 

e) That the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) settlement 

for 2022/23 and related funding assumptions be noted. 
(Paragraphs 3.44-3.49 of the report) 

f) That the fees and charges policy and the General Fund fees and 
charges for 2022/23 be agreed (Paragraphs 3.50-3.57 and Appendix 
C of the report) 

g) That the policy on General Fund contingency and reserves 
be agreed and recommended to Full Council, and the movements 

to/from earmarked reserves assumed as part of 
the 2022/23 revenue budget be agreed. (Paragraphs 3.58-3.67 and 
Table 6 of the report) 

h) That the Section 151 Officer be delegated responsibility for any 
technical adjustments required for the 2022/23 budget (in line with 

the council’s Financial Regulations) be agreed and recommended 
to Full Council.  

i) That centrally held gross demographic growth be allocated to 

service budgets if and when the need materialises and be 
approved by the Section 151 Officer, be agreed and recommended 

to Full Council.  (Paragraph 3.14 of the report) 

The HRA Budget and MTFS (Section 4 of the report) 

j) That the balanced HRA 2022/23 budget be agreed and 
recommended to Full Council, and the latest estimates over the 3-

year MTFS period be noted. (Paragraphs 4.1-4.3, Table 7 and 
Appendix D1 of the report) 

k) That the HRA rents and other HRA fees and charges for 2022/23 be 

agreed. (Paragraphs 4.4-4.29, Tables 8-10 and Appendix D2 of the 
report) 

l) That the introduction of a points-based apportionment method 
from April 2022 to revise the way in which Housing Leaseholder 
Service Charges are calculated be agreed. (Paragraph 4.9, and 

Appendix D3 of the report)  

m) That it be noted that the HRA 30-year business plan will be 

updated (Paragraph 4.2 of the report) 

Capital Investment and Treasury and Investment Management (Section 5) 



Executive -  13 January 2022 

 

3 
 

n) That the proposed 2022/23 to 2024/25 capital programme be agreed 
and recommended to Full Council, and the latest indicative capital 

programme for 2025/26 to 2031/32 be noted. (Paragraphs 5.3, Table 
11 and Appendix E1 of the report) 

o) That the estimated funding of the 2022/23 to 2024/25 capital 
programme be noted, and authority be delegated to the Section 
151 Officer, where necessary, to apply capital resources to fund 

the capital programme in the most cost-effective way for the 
council. (Paragraph 5.10 and Table 12 of the report) 

p) That it be noted that the final version of the budget report to the 
Executive on 10 February 2022 and to Full Council on 3 March 2022 
will include the Capital Strategy, Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 

Policy, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement, 
Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy. 

(Paragraph 5.12 of the report) 

Council Tax and Retained Business Rates (Section 6 of the report) 

q) That it be noted that the detailed, statutory council tax calculation 

and the recommendations for the final 2022/23 council tax, 
including the GLA precept, will be included for agreement in the 

final budget report to the Executive on 10 February 2022, and Full 
Council on 3 March 2022. (Paragraph 6.1-6.2 of the report) 

r) That authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer to finalise 

the council’s 2022/23 NNDR1 (detailed business rates) estimate 
ahead of the 31 January 2022 statutory deadline be agreed. 

(Paragraph 6.3)  

Matter to Consider in Setting the Budget (Section 7 of the report) 

s) To have regard to the Section 151 Officer’s report on the 

robustness of the estimates included in the budget and the 
adequacy of the proposed financial reserves when making 

decisions about the budget and the level of council tax, as 
required under Section 25(2) of the Local Government Act 2003, be 
agreed. (Paragraphs 7.1-7.6 of the report) 

t) That the Monitoring Officer comments be noted. (Paragraphs 7.7-
7.11 of the report) 

u) That the Equality Impact Assessment be noted (Paragraphs 7.12-
7.14 and Appendix F of the report) and to take fully account of it in 
approving the overall budget and related proposals. 

v) That it be noted that the council is inviting business rate payers or 
representatives of business rate payers in Islington to comment on 

the draft 2022/23 budget proposals in this report, as required under 
Section 65 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. (Paragraphs 
7.15-7.17 of the report) 

 



Executive -  13 January 2022 

 

4 
 

 
Reasons for decision – to agree draft proposals in respect 
of the council’s 2022/23 budget and level of council tax and the latest assumed 
mediumterm financial position. 
Other options considered - none 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted - none 
 

 
860 MONTHLY BUDGET MONITOR, INCLUDING FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 

AND ADJUSTMENTS TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME (MONTH 8 
2021/22)  
RESOLVED:  
 

a) That the forecast 2021/22 General Fund budget variance be noted. 
(Section 3, Table 1 and Appendices 1-2 of the report) 

b) That the forecast in-year budget variance on the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) be noted. (Section 4 of the report) 

c) That the latest estimated calls on the corporate transformation fund in 

2021/22 be reviewed and noted. (Section 3.55, Table 2 and Appendix 3 
of the report) 

d) That the 2021/22 capital expenditure forecast of £122.546m be noted, 

and that slippage of £63.395m to future financial years be agreed, and 
that there is a significant risk of further slippage over the remainder of 
the financial year be noted. (Section 5, Table 3 and Appendix 4 of the 
report) 

 

 
Reasons for decision – to ensure the financial resilience of the council 
Other options considered - none 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted - none 
 

 
861 SOCIAL HOUSING DECARBONISATION FUND  

RESOLVED:  
 

a) That should the council’s bid for funds for energy measures to 32 street properties 
to the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund be successful, that the council enter 
into the necessary Memorandum of Agreement with the Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) to access this funding.  

 
b) That the council should enter into a MoU with BEIS to accept the funding 

available, should the council’s bid, submitted on behalf of Peabody Housing, for 
energy works to four buildings (totalling 66 dwellings) they own in Islington, be 
successful.  That the council will enter into a related MoU with Peabody Trust to 
pass the funding and responsibility for delivery to Peabody Trust and any funding 
payback requirements stipulated by BEIS.  

 
 



Executive -  13 January 2022 

 

5 
 

Reasons for decision – to support the council’s ambitions to improve the energy 
efficiency and reduce carbon in some of the most challenging street property homes 
Other options considered - none 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted - none 
 

 

862 PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR - RESPONSE TO THE HOUSING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE'S REVIEW  
RESOLVED:  
 

a) That the Executive responses to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee 
be agreed as set out in section 4 of the report. 

 
b) That officers report on progress to the Housing Scrutiny Committee in 12 months’ 

time be agreed.  
 
Reasons for decision – to respond to the Housing Scrutiny Committee 
Other options considered - none 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted - none 
 

 
863 CIRCULAR ECONOMY ACTION PLAN  

RESOLVED:  

 
That the Circular Economy Action Plan be agreed as set out at Appendix 1 to 
the report. 

 
 
Reasons for decision – to set out how Islington can start to move towards a 
circular economy as part of its objective of becoming net zero carbon by 2030 

Other options considered - none 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted - none 
 

 

864 NEW SECTION 75 ARRANGEMENTS FOR INTEGRATED COMMUNITY 
EQUIPMENT SERVICE (ICES) BUDGET  
RESOLVED:  
 

a) That the reconfiguration of the pooled budget be agreed as detailed in the report. 
 

b) That the establishment a new partnership agreement, under section 75 of the 
National Health Service Act 2006, with Whittington Health and the North Central 
London Clinical Commissioning Group (NCL CCG), to formalise the new pooled 
budget arrangement, be approved.  

 

 
Reasons for decision – to ensure that the budget more closely reflects spending 
Other options considered - none 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted - none 
 

 



Executive -  13 January 2022 

 

6 
 

865 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR CONSULTANT APPOINTMENT TO THE 
FINSBURY LEISURE CENTRE & RESIDENTIAL PROJECT  
RESOLVED:  
 

a) That the design team procurement strategy for the Finsbury Leisure Centre 
scheme be approved as outlined in the report.  

 
b) That the risk mitigation strategy for design and construction phases of the 

scheme be noted. 
 

c) That the intention to seek early construction sector advice including the option of 
a Pre Contract Services Agreement, to provide additional cost and delivery risk 
mitigation, be noted.   

 
d) That proposed governance arrangements, including dedicated member 

engagement, be noted.  
 

e) That authority to award the contract be delegated to the Corporate Director of 
Community Wealth Building following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Finance & Performance and the Executive Member for Housing and 
Development.  

 

 
Reasons for decision – to provide the appropriate level of professional services 
consultancy design advice and documentation to support the appointment of a 
construction partner and the ultimate delivery of the scheme 
Other options considered - none 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted - none 
 

 
866 LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (LIP) 3-YEAR PROGRAMME 

SUBMISSION FOR 2022/23 TO 2024/25  
RESOLVED:  
 

a) That the proposed programmes for the Local Implementation Plan Delivery Plan 
2022/23 to 2024/25 (Appendix 1 of the report), the Cycle Improvement 
Programme 2022/23 to 2024/25 (Appendix 2 of the report) and the Bus Priority 
Programme 2022/23 to 2024/25 (Appendix 3 of the report) be agreed.  

 
b) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Environment, following 

consultation with the Executive Member for Environment and Transport, to make 
any necessary changes to the Local Implementation Plan Delivery Plan 2022/23 
to 2024/25, the Cycle Improvement Programme 2022/23 to 2024/25, and the Bus 
Priority Programme 2022/23 to 2024/25.   

 

 
Reasons for decision – to take advantage of grants available to deliver projects that 
are focused on the council’s objectives and priorities 
Other options considered - none 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted - none 
 

 

 
 



Executive -  13 January 2022 

 

7 
 

MEETING CLOSED AT 7.25 pm 
 


